decrease in interest rate in regards to the bank loan. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on
observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the bank loan held at the balance sheet date, with
all other variables held constant.

2018 2017
Effect of a 1% increase in interest rate £’000 £’000

Statement of comprehensive income – return after taxation
Revenue return (180) —
Capital return — —

Total return after taxation for the year and net assets (180) —

2018 2017
Effect of a 1% decrease in interest rate £’000 £’000

Statement of comprehensive income – return after taxation
Revenue return 180 —
Capital return — —

Total return after taxation for the year and net assets 180 —

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease of 10%
(2017: 10%) in the fair value of the subsidiary. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on
observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the subsidiary NAV and adjusting for change in the
management fee, but with all other variables held constant.

2018 2017
Effect of a 10% increase in fair value £’000 £’000

Statement of comprehensive income – return after taxation
Revenue return (645) (824)
Capital return 75,303 81,558

Total return after taxation for the year and net assets 74,658 80,735

2018 2017
Effect of a 10% decrease in fair value £’000 £’000

Statement of comprehensive income – return after taxation
Revenue return 645 824
Capital return (75,303) (81,558)

Total return after taxation for the year and net assets (74,658) (80,735)

Indian AR p44-73.qxp  21/12/2018  08:53  Page 60

   F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   6 1

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

20.   Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies

As an investment trust, the Company invests in equities for the long term so as to secure its investment objective stated on the
‘Features’ page. In pursuing this objective, the Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks that could result in a reduction

[…]

monetary items   —   —   201 3 204

Investments held at fair value   4,272   4,090   — — 8,362

Total net foreign currency exposure   4,272   4,090   201 3 8,566

2017
US Singapore

Dollar Dollar Total
£’000 £’000 £’000

Current assets 11,951 — 11,951

Foreign currency exposure to net monetary items 11,951 — 11,951
Investments held at fair value — 4,043 4,043

Total net foreign currency exposure 11,951 4,043 15,994

The above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency risk during the current and
comparative year.

In addition to the above, through its investment in the subsidiary company JPMorgan Indian Investment Company
(Mauritius) Limited, the Company also has exposure to a further of £761,898,000 (2017: £899,566,000) of Indian Rupees.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of profit after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the monetary
financial assets and financial liabilities, equity investments and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on equity
investments, monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and assumes a 10% (2017: 10%)
appreciation or depreciation in sterling against currencies to which the Company is exposed, which is deemed a reasonable
illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates during the year.

If sterling had weakened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2018 2017
£’000 £’000

Statement of comprehensive income return after taxation
Revenue return 41 52
Capital return 20 1,195

Total return after taxation for the year 61 1,247
Investments held at fair value 836 404

Net assets 897 1,651

Indian AR p44-73.qxp  21/12/2018  08:53  Page 62

   F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   6 3

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Conversely if sterling had strengthened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2018 2017
£’000 £’000

Statement of comprehensive income return after taxation
Revenue return (41) (52)
Capital return (20) (1,195)

Total return after taxation for the year (61) (1,247)
Investments held at fair value (836) (404)

Net assets (897) (1,651)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis with respect to monetary financial assets, financial liabilities
and equity investments is broadly representative of the whole year.

(ii)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and liquidity funds and the interest
payable on variable rate cash borrowings.

Management of interest rate risk

The Company does not normally hold significant cash balances. Short term borrowings are used when required. The
Company may finance part of its activities through borrowings at levels approved and monitored by the Board. The

[…]

Concentration of exposure to other price risk

An analysis of the company’s investments is given on pages 13 to 14. This shows that the investments’ value is entirely in
India. Accordingly there is a concentration of exposure to that country. However it should be noted that an investment may
not necessarily be wholly exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile.

Indian AR p44-73.qxp  21/12/2018  08:53  Page 64

   F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   |   6 5

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease
of 10% (2017: 10%) in the fair value of equity investments or a change in the sterling/rupee exchange rate. This level of
change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity
analysis is based on equity investments and adjusting for change in the management fee, but with all other variables held
constant.

Effect of a 10% increase in fair value:

2018 2017
£’000 £’000

Statement of comprehensive income – return after taxation
Revenue return (576) (828)
Capital return 76,784 82,787

Total return after taxation and net assets 76,208 81,959

Effect of a 10% decrease in fair value:

2018 2017
£’000 £’000

Statement of comprehensive income – return after taxation
Revenue return 576 828
Capital return (76,784) (82,789)

Total return after taxation and net assets (76,208) (81,961)

(b)   Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise readily realisable securities, which can be sold to meet funding
requirements if necessary. Short term flexibility is achieved through the use of overdraft facilities. The Board’s policy is to remain
fully invested in normal market conditions and that short term borrowings be used to manage short term liabilities and working